direct payment of the following sums: 

a. The Company is to pay to the applicant compensation for humiliation of 

$3,000 (three thousand dollars) being a 50% reduction of the award set out 

above; and 

b. The Company is also to pay to the applicant lost wages totalling $1,283 (one 

thousand, two hundred and eighty three dollars); and 

c. Penalties of $1,000 (one thousand dollars) and $500 (five hundred dollars) to 

be paid respectively by the Company and its director, Mr Tobin, to the 

applicant. 

[40] As requested, costs are reserved.  As indicated to the parties, costs typically